PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6883171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BISSELL HOMECARE, INC.	08/19/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BISSELL INC.	
Street Address:	2345 WALKER AVENUE, N.W.	
City:	GRAND RAPIDS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49544-2516	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16790959
Application Number:	16789971
Application Number:	16812728
Application Number:	16812783
Application Number:	16812809
Patent Number:	10398271
Patent Number:	10702119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)742-1010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6167423500

Email: patents@mcgarrybair.com

Correspondent Name: MCGARRY BAIR PC

Address Line 1: 45 OTTAWA AVENUE SW

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	71189-4858	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARA L. HAAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Sara L. Haas/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2021	

PATENT 86350 REEL: 057286 FRAME: 0239

506836350

Total Attachments: 6 source=G1560372#page1.tif source=G1560372#page2.tif source=G1560372#page3.tif source=G1560372#page4.tif source=G1560372#page5.tif source=G1560372#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BISSELL Homecare, Inc., a corporation of the state of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 2345 Walker Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49544, USA, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the record owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property assets identified on Schedule A together with all of the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, including, without limitation, all common law rights, moral rights, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of patents, trademarks, and/or copyrights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the Assignee, (collectively the "IP Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer its entire right, title, and interest in and to the IP Rights to BISSELL Inc., a corporation of the state of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 2345 Walker Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49544, USA ("Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignors from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the IP Rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever, together with the right to bring a civil action under 35U.S.C.§181 for any and all past infringement of the IP Rights and to collect damages for any and all past infringement of the IP Rights.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and for their respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention

for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this ASSIGNMENT shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignors covenant and agree that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

	ASSIGNOR:
	BISSELL Homecare, Inc.
	LL-C
	Joél Van Winkle
3/24	Director - Chief Intellectual Property Counsel
Witnessed by:	
Widal Cym	
Signature Vanne: Michaela (popovee	
100 Sec William Control of the second	ASSIGNEE:
	ASSIGNEE:
	BISSELL Inc.
	Ole
	All and the second
	Jel Van Winkle
Vitnessed by:	Director - Chief Intellectual Property Counsel

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Pending Patent Applications

Patent Application No.	Country	Title
16/790,959	United States	SELF-CLEANING FEATURES FOR EXTRACTION CLEANERS
16/789,971	United States	AUTONOMOUS FLOOR CLEANING SYSTEM
16/812,728	United States	BRUSHROLL FOR VACUUM CLEANER
16/812,783	United States	MOTORIZED FLOOR MOP
16/812,809	United States	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS

U.S. Issued Patents

Patent No.	Country	Title
10,398,271	United States	VACUUM CLEANER WITH HAIR
		COLLECTION ELEMENT
10,702,119	United States	BARE FLOOR CLEANER

Foreign Pending Patent Applications

Patent Application No.	Country	Title
2021206798	Australia	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
3086896	Canada	SELF-CLEANING FEATURES FOR EXTRACTION CLEANERS
2020112469082	China	AUTONOMOUS FLOOR CLEANING SYSTEM
2021101931208	China	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS

Patent		
Application No.	Country	Title
2021101927611	China	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2021102013063	China	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2021102013025	China	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2021104679473	China	SUPPLY AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM
2021106879012	China	STEAM CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139035	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139037	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139029	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139034	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139036	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139040	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139030	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
PUV202139039	Czech Republic	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2020211037210	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2020211037318	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2020211037334	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2020211037342	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
2020211037326	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
		SELF-CLEANING SYSTEM FOR
	European Patent	RECOVERY PATH OF EXTRACTION
192168235	Convention (EPC)	CLEANERS
	European Patent	
201878220	Convention (EPC)	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
••••	European Patent	
201878212	Convention (EPC)	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
		SOLID FRAGRANCE CARRIER AND
	European Patent	METHOD OF USE IN A VACUUM
201532900	Convention (EPC)	CLEANER

Patent Application No.	Country	Title
202088910	European Patent Convention (EPC)	UPRIGHT DEEP CLEANER AND METHOD
202089041	European Patent Convention (EPC)	UPRIGHT DEEP CLEANER AND METHOD
202089132	European Patent Convention (EPC)	UPRIGHT DEEP CLEANER AND METHOD
202177424	European Patent Convention (EPC)	UPRIGHT DEEP CLEANER AND METHOD
202174124	European Patent Convention (EPC)	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
202174082	European Patent Convention (EPC)	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
211706064	European Patent Convention (EPC)	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
202103057	European Patent Convention (EPC)	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
211676523	European Patent Convention (EPC)	STEAM CLEANING APPARATUS
211830344	European Patent Convention (EPC)	SUPPLY AND/OR DISPOSAL SYSTEM FOR AUTONOMOUS FLOOR CLEANER
20203394	United Kingdom	VACUUM CLEANER

Foreign Issued Patents

Patent No.	Country	Title
202016008973	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
202016008976	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS
202016008975	Germany	SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS

Patent No.	Country	Title
3653098	European Patent Convention (EPC)	AUTONOMOUS FLOOR CLEANING SYSTEM
2580565	United Kingdom	VACUUM CLEANER

PATENT REEL: 057286 FRAME: 0246

RECORDED: 08/25/2021